Case 1:16-cv-01641-TSC Document 19-1 Filed 11/29/16 Page 1 of 29

Exhibit A

\*

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Beyond Nuclear, et al.,		)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01641
Plaintiffs,		)	Judge Chutkan
-VS-		)	
U.S. Department of Energy, et al,		)	
Defendants.		)	
		)	
*	*	*	*

# <u>CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES</u> <u>IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO</u> <u>DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND</u> <u>PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>

Terry J. Lodge, Esq. Ohio Bar No. 0029271 316 N. Michigan St., Ste. 520 Toledo, OH 43604-5627 Tel.: (419) 255-7552 Fax (440) 965-0708 tjlodge50@yahoo.com

Diane Curran, Esq. Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, LLP 1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel: (240) 393-9285 Email: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

November 22, 2016 Corrected November 29, 2016

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.    ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.       4         A. General Requirements of NEPA.       4         B. Requirements for Supplementation.       6         C. Limited role of Supplement Analyses.       7
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS
<ul> <li>B. History of Consideration of Transportation Impacts in EISs</li></ul>
IV. ARGUMENT.       20         A. Standard of Review.       20         B. DOE's Refusal to Prepare a New EIS is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It is       21
V. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases Conservation Law Foundation v. General Services Administration, 707 F.2d 626 (1st Cir.1983) *Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen* 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....5 Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Johnson, 165 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1999). . . . . . . . . 4, 6 *Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas*, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.1998)......5, 25 Int'l Fabricare Inst v. EPA, 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 21, 23 Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 6 Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 21 Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. City of New York, 672 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 6 *New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*, 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)......20 North Idaho Community Action Network v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir.2005)..... 5 Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Transp., 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	4, 23
<i>Webb v. Gorsuch</i> , 699 F.2d 157 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)	17

# <u>Statutes</u>

42 U.S.C. § 4321-4370h	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20

# **Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(a)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1	5
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	5

# **Federal Rules**

R.Evid. 702
